501822225 02/16/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| Thomson Licensing | 02/13/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PL Technologies AG | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Chaltenbodenstrasse 8 | |
| City: | Schindellegi | |
| State/Country: | SWITZERLAND | |
| Postal Code: | 8834 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12316626 |
| Application Number: | 12998192 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)277-0656 Phone: 4142716560

Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Michael Best & Friedrich LLP
Address Line 1: 100 East Wisconsin Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 3300

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-4108

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 028569-9008/9009 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Derek C. Stettner |

Total Attachments: 2

source=11005861_028569-9008-US00_Executed_Assignment_-_as_filed#page1.tif source=11005861_028569-9008-US00_Executed_Assignment_-_as_filed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027713 FRAME: 0868 OF \$80.00 12316626

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Assignment of Patent Rights, effective as of February 1, 2012, is made by Thomson Licensing, a French company having an address at 1 rue Jeanne d'Arc, 92443 Issy les Moulineaux Cedex, France (formerly located 46 Quai A. Le Gallo, F-92100 Boulogne-Billancourt, France) (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), to PL Technologies AG, a Swiss company having an address at Chaltenbodenstrasse 8, 8834 Schindellegi, Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owned the following patent applications: U.S. Application No. 12/316,626, entitled Cavity Filter Coupling System; and U.S. Application No. 12/998,192, entitled Network for Controlling the Power Supply to a System of Active Elements; and

WHEREAS, Assignor transferred all of its right, title, and interest in and to said Patent Applications to Assignee pursuant to a separate agreement and wishes to confirm such transfer for purposes of recording the same in the U.S. Patent Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to certain obligations owed to Assignee and for good and valuable consideration already received, Assignor does hereby confirm that is has sold and to the extent such prior transfer was ineffective or incomplete does hereby sell, assign, and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to said patent applications, including any continuations or divisionals thereof (collectively the "Patent Applications"), and any patents that issue from such applications, continuations, or divisionals (collectively the "Patents"). The rights transferred to Assignee include, but are not limited to:

1. the right (but not the obligation) to sue for, and collect, all claims for damages by reason of infringement of any such Patents (occurring on or after the effective date), or any reissues, re-examinations, renewals, or extensions of such Patents as may be granted; and

PATENT REEL: 027713 FRAME: 0869

Assignor agrees to execute or procure any further necessary assurances of title and will execute all further instruments and perform all acts upon the request of the Assignor and at the expense of Assignor, which may be necessary to carry this agreement into full effect. This agreement shall bind Assignor, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Patents of the United States to the Assignee.

Date: February 13, 2012

RECORDED: 02/16/2012

ASSIGNOR

Print Name: LIANGUO ZHANG

Title: Fluthorized Representative

028569-9009\10933808.1